

PENNONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA PENNOLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION P. O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, Pa. 17120

June 15, 1990

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO OUR FILE

R-16

David H. Radcliff, Esquire 407 North Front Street Harrisburg, PA 17101

Re: A-00109226 - Gabler Trucking, Inc.

Dear Mr. Radcliff:

Under date of May 31, 1990, the Secretary's office transmitted to you the Commission's compliance order adopted May 24, 1990, evidencing approval of the above application which is in effect a transfer of the rights formerly held by H.C. Gabler, Inc. at A-00083975, Fs. 3, 4, 5 and 6. The letter transmitting the order directs attention to the requirement for the filing of a tariff.

Pa. Code, Title 52, Section 23.13(c) provides that in the case of change in ownership, etc., if feasible to do so, the tariffs of the former operator shall be adopted by the new operator, and no change in rates is permitted to cover the transfer of rights.

In this instance it is not possible to meet the tariff requirements by the adoption of the former tariff for the reason that the present tariff's description of operating authority does not conform with the approval of this application.

It will be necessary, therefore, to file a new tariff which should be designated Freight Pa. P.U.C. No. 1. The tariff should name the same rates, rules and regulations as were filed by the former operator and may be issued to become effective on one day's notice under authority of Pa. Code, Title 52, Section 23.42.

We notice that rates for a part of the authorized service being transferred are provided in tariffs published by National Motor Freight Traffic Assocation, Inc., Agent, American Trucking Association Inc., Agent and Household Goods Carriers Burgau, Agent.

AUG 2 3 1997

Should you elect to participate in the agency publication(s), two copies of a suitable power of attorney should be included with the filing. If you do not elect to participate in the agency publication(s), a new tariff or tariffs should be filed containing the same rates, rules and regulations currently on file, for a minimum of 30 days.

Very truly yours, Barry L. Ernst, Director Bureau of Transportation

By: Joseph M. Machulsky, Chief

By: Joseph M. Machulsky, Chief Financial Document Section

cc: National Motor Freight 2200 Mill Road

Alexandria, VA 22314

New power of attorney to be designated:

Pa. F. 1 No. 1 cancels 5 (series of transferor)

ATA

2200 Mill Road

Alexandria, VA 22314

New power of attorney to be designated:

Pa. F. 1 No. 2 cancels 7 (series of transferor)

Household Goods

1611 Duke Street

Alexandria, VA 22314-3482

New power of attorney to be designated:

Pa. F.lNo. 3 cancels 8 (series of transferor)

Gabler Trucking, Inc. 1580 Gabler Road

Chambersburg, PA 17201

Contact Person:

G.L. Baker

(717) 783-5936

GRAF, ANDREWS & RADCLIFF, P. C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 407 NORTH FRONT STREET HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17101

CHRISTIAN V. GRAF FREDERICK W. ANDREWS DAVID H. RADCLIFF GREGORY R. LYONS

OF COUNSEL JOHN E. FULLERTON TELEPHONE: A.C. 717-236-9318

June 21, 1990

RECEIVED 1e: 49.467

Seel ernar

TARYS OFFICE

RE: GABLER TRUCKING, INC., A. 109226 (Transfer from H. C. Gabler, Inc.)

Jerry Rich, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

Dear Mr. Rich:

This is to advise you that in connection with the above application which was approved by the Commission by Order entered May 31, 1990, ENW-IV Holdings, Inc. on June 20, 1990 advised that it terminated its Agreement with H. C. Gabler, Inc. by reason of its inability to comply with the terms thereof.

As stated on Exhibit 8 to the application, and as mentioned in the Commission's Approval Order at the third full paragraph thereof, the stock of the applicant, Gabler Trucking, Inc., will now be held by Harold C. Gabler; Harold C. Gabler, Jr.; Eleanor Gabler and P. Thomas Gabler.

Very truly yours,

CVG:tcr

cc: Harold C. Gabler, Jr., President Gabler Trucking, Inc. H. C. Gabler, Inc. P.O. Box 220 Chambersburg, PA 17201

> Barry Ernst, Director Bureau of Transportation Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17120

David H. Radcliff, Esquire

DOCUMENT

<u> ՄԱՆ ֆ 🥇 1990</u> RY No.